ORDINANCE NO. 1553

A Bill for:

AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 3 of Ordinance No. 1472 entitled "An Ordinance to amend Section 5 of Ordinance NO. 1472 entitled "An Ordinance to license and regulate persons engaged 2 in the business of operating garbage wagons within the City of Albany and providing a penalty for violation thereof and repealing all Ordinances and parts of "rdinances in conflict herewith.", passed by the "ouncil on the 22nd day of March, 1939, and approved by the Mayor on the 22nd day of March, 1939, and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. that Section 3 of Ordinance No. 1472 entitled " An Ordinance to license and regulate persons engaged in the business of operating garbage wagons within the City of Albany and providing a penalty for violation hereof and repealing all Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith", passed by the Council March, 22, 1939, and approved by the Mayor March 22, 1939, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. That the license fee for operating a garbage wagon in the City of Albany shall be \$30.00 per annum, per wagon, payable quinterly in advance. Upon making application therefor and upon payment of the license fee as herein required the Recorder is hereby authorized to issue a license to such applicant provided such applicant shall first have satisfied the Committee on Health and Police of the Council of the City that such applicant will use, in the operation of such garbage wagon or wagons such type of sanitary equipment as may be approxed by said Committee and no applicant be issued a license hereunder unless such garbage wagons and other equipment shall be of a sanitary type and meet the approval of the Committee on Health and Police. Any license issued hereunder shall be effective until Dec. 31st of the year in which the same was issued provided the fees therefor are paid to such date, otherwise the license shall expire on the date the payments therefor shall become delinquent as herein required."

Section 3. It is hereby declared by the Council that the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albeny is involved, therefor an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shell become immediately in full force and effect upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

> Passed by the Council October 14, 1942. Approved by the Mayor October 14, 1942.

Attest:

A.G. Senders Mayor.

C.R. Ashton Recorder of the City of Albany

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF LINN : SS: CITY OF ALBANY :

I, C.R. Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance #1553 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No.#1674 as passed by the Council on the 14th day of October, 1942 and approved by the Mayor on the same date.

"Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albeny, Oregon this 14th day of October, 1942.

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon